¢ i e — s - sy - <4

&IZRM §$21 f{l‘i'}g

o honae. -~ 2ol i | T—

3)"-36 ‘ 2 Lahore :

BT e AR TN
NOTE /5/}

STAMP STATEMENTS
*

OF THE

PUNJAB

N

.
For the year 1935-36. %y,

11479

WEST PAKISTAN CIVIL SECRETARIAT
LIBRARY COPY

"Tobe returned to the Library when done with)

the Buperintendent, Government Printing, Punjab,
1936. X

Y
\-

ey

Price : Re. 0-4-0.

-

4






NOTE

ON THE

STAMP STATEMENTS

OF THE

PUNJAB

For the year 1935-36.

Lahore :
Printed by the SBuperintendent, Gnvernme ut Printing, Panjab
1936.



Revised List of Agents for the Sale of Punjab Government Publications.

Ox rae CoNtovest axp Usirep Kinaebow.

Publications obtainable either direct from the Commissioner for India, st
India House, Aldwych, London, W. C. 2, or through uglﬂohd]u

In INDIA,

The Maxacer, “ The Qaumi Daler ” and the Union Press, Amritsar,

The Maxacer, The Mufid-i-’Am Press, Lahore,

be‘ illlumma Proprieror, The Commercial Book Company, Brandreth Roads

ore.

L. Rax Larn Sugi, Proprietor, ““ The Students Own Agency,” Anarkali, Lahore.

Tue ProPrieToR, Punjab Law Book Mart, Mohan Lal Road, Lahore.

Tak Maxacer, University Book Agenoy, Katcheri Road, Lahore,

L. Fagie Cuaxp Marwas, Bookseller, Peshawar Cantonment.

Ture ProPrieToR, Messrs, Motilal-Banarsi Das, Oriental Booksellers, Said Mitha
Street, Lahore City.

Messrs. J. Rays & Soxs, Booksellers &eo., Edwardes Road, Rawalpindi.

Mr. H. D. LaL B, B, Com., Lahore Law Depit, Katchery Road, Lahore.

The Looan Serr-GoversMENXT INsTiTUTE Book Depdt, 11, Elphinston Circle
Fort, Bombay.

The Miverva Book Saop, Anarkali Street, Lahore,

Messrs. Rama Krisana & Sons, Anarkali, Lahore,

B.I.sc:hJ‘m Esq., B.A,, B.T., “The Students’ Popular Depit,” Katcheri Road,

ore.

The Prorrreror, City Book Co., Post Box No. 283, Madras,

The ProrriETOR, The Book Company Ltd., College Square, Calcutta,

The MavaceR, Standard Book Depit, The Mall, Lahore,

The Maxacrya Partser, The Bombay Book Depit, Girgaon, Bombay.

Messrs. Cuarrerir & Co., Booksellers, 3, Bacharam Chatterji Lane, Post Office
Hatkhola, Caloutta.

Meossrs, Taacxker Srivg & Co. Ltd., P, O, Box No. 54, Calcutta,

lﬁ;;rs. h? B. TararorevaLa Soxs & Co., Taj Building, 210, Hornby Road, Fort,

mbay.

Messrs. W. Newsman & Co, Ltd,, 3, Old Court House Street, Post Box No. 76»
Caloutta.

The Maxacer, The New Book Depit, No. 79, The Mall, Simla.
The Maxacer, The English Book Depit, Taj Road, Agra.
Messrs. R. Camaray & Co., 11-A, Haldar Lane, Bowbazar, Calcutta.

M. Frnoz-up-Dix & Soxs, Government Printers and Booksellers, opposite Tonga
Stand, Lohari Gate, Lahore. e

Messrs, B. Parixn & Co,, Booksellers and Publishers, Narsinhji Pole, Baroda.

Messrs. R. 8, Tomara & Soxs, Publishers, Oriental and Foreign Booksellers,
opposite Fort Gate, Delhi.

Mowrs. Sampsox Wintiam & Co., Booksellers & 127-B, The Mall, Cawnpore,
slossrs, J, M. Jarva & Broruzrs, Booksellers, Morigate, P. O. Box No. 76, Delhi.
The Maxages, The Civil and Military Gazette Ltd., Edwardes Road, Rawalpindi.
The Prorrisron, The English Book Depdt, Wazir Ali Buildings, Ferozepore,

.



Note on the Stamp Statements of the Punjab
for the year 1935-36.

ExoLupiNg the years 1924-25 and 1925-26, when
there was an abnormal increase in stump receipts owing
to the repeal of the Punjab Loans TLimitation Act, the
stamp revenue of the provinee rose steadily from
Rs. 83,49,165 in 1921-22 to Rs. 1,23,69,463 in 1928-29.
The economic depreesion gave it a set back in 1929-30,
and since then the receipts have steadily declined ; but
never before during the last decade have the stamp
receipts been as low as in the year under report. After
dedueting Rs. 5,814,465, realized in stamps towards pay-
ment of motor taxation and credited t» the head
¢ XXVI-Miscellaneons Departments ”’, the receipts
under the Stamp and Oourt-fees Acts during 1935-36
amounted to Rs. 9377,085 against Rs. 1,04,65,780
in the previous year, or a fall of Rs. 10,88,605.

2. The most important factors which contributed
to this heavy fall were:—

(1) The Punjab Stamp Amendment Aect, I of 1935,
which ecame into force from the 6th May,
1935, and whereby the stamp duty on deeds
of conveyance was reduced from 3 per cent.
to 14 per cent. in respect of immoveable pro-
perty situate in a municipality, notified area
or cantonment in the Puanjab.

(11) The Punjab Regulation of Accounts Aet, 1930,

(iii) The Punjab Relief of TIndebtedness Aect,
1935, which took effect from the 19th April,
1935.

3. In order to check the devices adopted by the
public to evade payment of proper duty on deeds of
conveyance in respect of immoveable property by exe-
cuting a sim ple receipt with a one anna stamp and an
indemnity bond, the provisions of sections 54, 107 and
123 of the Transfer of Property Act were extended to all
municipalities and notified areas in the province with
effect from 6th May, 1935, but it was deemed expedient
to halve with effect from the same date the rate of
stamp duty on such conveyances. The Deputy Com-
missiovers, Lahore and Amritsar, réport that this



2

measure has had a very good effect in checking the
devices and also increasing the stamp revenue by about
Rs. 69,000, Similarly an increase of over Rs. 32,000 js
reported from the Gujranwala, Sialkot and Lyallpur
districts. Some of the Deputy Commissioners of other
districts, however, attribute the fall in stamp receipts in
their districts to the reduction of stamp duty on convey-
ances of immoveable property in urban areas. A
detailed investigation of the causes of deocrease has
revealed that although the number of deeds of convey-
ance, gift and lease increased from 26,530 in 1934-35 to
20,658 in 1935-36, the duty realized on such instruments
decreased from Rs. 5,98,776 to Rs. 5,89,743, respectively,
and that the decrease of Es. 9,033 is chiefly due to a
decrease in the sale combined with a fall in prices of
immoveable property. The Financial Commissioner
agrees with the Commissioner, Multan division, that the
extension of the provisions of sections 61, 107 and 123 of
the Transfer of Property Act to the municipal and noti-
fied areas will in the long run increase the stamp reve-
nue and more than counterbalance the reduction of
stamp duty on deeds of conveyance.

4. The Punjab Regulation «f Accounts Act and the
Punjab Relief of Indeb tedness Act, which have added
to the difliculties of the money-lender, were responsible
for a heavy drop in the number of money saits and in
trunsactions between the zamindars and the money-
lenders with a consequential decrease in receipts from the
sale of non-judicial and court-fee stamps. The con-
stitution of the Debt Conciliation Boards under the
Punjab Kelief of Indebtedness Act is bound tfurther to
reduce the income under court-fees.

5. The following are the important fluctuations : —
[

|
| Increase 4

Head. ] or . Roasons,
| Decrease— |
— | — ' ——— . -
: £
A~ Non-Judicial. Ras.

(a) Impressed olunp-.' =1,31,137 | As atated above t he chiof cause of the decroase is
| mscribed to be the Kon“"i“ economic depres-
sjon ard fall in the bosiness of the morey-

lender with the agriculturist,

-



Head.

- r—

A.—Non-J udicial—
eanoluded.

4b) Duty recovared l

under rules 8
and 11 of the
Indian Stamp
Raules, 1925,

{¢) Revenue Stamps

{d) Stamps for legal
actitionsrs’
08,

|

|
|
|

|

{#) Miscellancous Re-

caipts,

B.—Judicial.

Sale of Court-fee
stamps,

l Inecrease 4

or

Decrease—

Heasons,

———

Rs,

441,278

—28,'35

—10,279

—48,87)

—8,35,440

The increase is attributed ohiefly to the ru-
cha<crs of oconfls ated lands in the Lyallpur
district having bsen allowed by Government to
get theit deeds of convevanies reglstered up to
the 118t December, 1085, and partly to the in-
ereasing uss of the Stamp Office by banks,

Revenua stampa were reintroduced with effect
from the 1st of April, 1794, The deorease in
re~eipts from the sale of tli:gu .:nmpn is :ltnl:n:;
comparatively large quantities of revenue p
havl';: be!n’ um by the ';octll authori-
t'es during m{u -3% in order to keep adequate
reserve stook of such stampe in post officea for
aale to the pablic, The gen-ral depression in
trade and stonpage of oral sales by meana of
one anna T ceipts aleo contributed to the fall
in income under this sub-head.

The Ascrasse is ascribsd to the lesser enrolment of
advocates and pleaders owing to inadequate
soope for legal work,

The ‘all under th's sub-head chiefly represe-ts
the decrease in fines and penalties imposed in
resveot of umstamped or insufficiently stamped
instraments coming to the notice of presiding
nfficora of coirts and Collectors. The deerease
is Aue to the fact that owing to the appointment
of stamp auditors and tha greater vigilince now
exe oisad by courts and Collectora in the seratiny
of Aocumenta coming befora them, the publie
have hecome more carefal in the proper stamping
of instruments.

The decreass is due to the canses which bave
already been explained in paragraph 4 above.
The fall is also attributed to some extent to
decrease in incoms from prabates and lotters of
adminjstration, which is also realized in court-
fee stamps.,

6. Charges.—Disconnt has decreased by Rs, 9,718
with the relevant decrease in income.

The cost of stamps supplied from the Central Stam
Store at Nasik also decreased by Rs. 12,942 during thg
Year under report.



4

Refunds, however, show a small inerease of Rs. 1,011
as compared with the figures of the last] year. The
charge fluctuates from year to year,

7. The stamp auditors continued to do useful
work and were personally responsible for the recovery
of Rs. 55,396 on account of deficient stamp duty and
penalty. Since their appointment the leakage in stamp
revenue has decreased considerably and both officials
and public have now become more careful in observing
the provisions of the Stamp Law. As under the existing
law, deficient court-fees can be recovered only during
the pendency of a case, the agency was strengthened
by the appointment of two more stamp anditors, in
order to enable the auditors to make frequent visits to
districis in their charge., and exercise closer check on
fresh institutions and cases pending in ecourts. The
agency has also been entrusted with the additional

duty of auditing receipts from motor taxation and arms
license-fees.

8. Prosecutions.— In the Hissar district a complaint
was lodged against a Mahajan for using a forged court-
fee adhesive label worth Re. 1. The accused has since
been acquitted.

In the Rohtak district a case of evasion of
stamp duty was brovght to light by the stamp
auditor. The executants of the deed—an honorary
magistrate, his brother and his mother were prosecuted
under sections 62/64 of the Stamp Act and sentenced
to pay a fine of Rs. 500 or in default to undergo six
months’ rigorous imprisonment each. The appeal by
the honorary magistrate was dismissed, the fine of his
mother was reduced to Rs. 5 on appeal and the result

of the appeal of the third accused has not yet been
intimated.

In the Hoshiarpar district two persons were
prosecated under section 62 of the Stamp Aecl but
were acquitted. The stamp fraud cases of which
mention was made in the last year's report, were also
decide! during the year under report and each of the
accused was sentenced to three years' rigorous imprison-
ment under sections 262/263 of the Indian Penal Code.



b

Three persons were prosecuted in the Bialkot dis-
trict under sections 62/64 of the Stamp Act. One was

acquitted and the remaining two were fined Rs. b
each,

In the Gujranwala district two persons were chal-
laned under sections 62/64 of the Stamp Act and fined
Rs. 1-8-0 each. One stamp vendor’s license was can-
celled on the ground of allowing rebate to customers
out of his commission and another for writing deeds,
in contravention of vhe local convention prohibiting
the combination of the function of the stamp vendor
and the seribe in the same individuval.

C. O'BRIAN,

Assistant Secretary to the Financial
Commaigsioners, Punjab.



nj! a:l, e b )

ﬁ uTea,,

s LU 58 oAy o
"':‘u]uﬂ.l.‘ 11 Ay .“E
VLY ¢ g




STAMP STATEMENT L

Abstraet of Rcceipte and Charges for the year ending 31st March, 1936.

T e e —— ——

Under the Stamp Aot
Under the Court-fees
Act.

Total

Total of previous year

%

plied from Central
Stamp Store.

Other charges.

vision.

Cost of stamps sup-
Cost of general super-|

-3

28
£z
=4
3
£ | it 3
3 g -
) 3 3 2
2 3 4
Rs, Ve
34,25,932 81,004
65,35,618 27,226
99,61,550 |  1,08,320
1,00,65020 |  1,18,038

Total.

Rs,

1,76,639
1,14,221

2,90,860

3,11,347

Net reveipta.

-
|

—_—

Ras.
32,409,239
64,21,397

96,70,690

— —

1,06,53,682




ii

STAMP STATEMENT IL

Showing the details of Receipts on account of Judicial Stamps in

the Punjab for the year ending 31st March, 1936.

5
& 3
e - £ a
2 =
S g
B .
2 i 3
& = a
) e (8 2 3 =
Hisga 1,562,615 142 1,562,657
Rohtak 150,008 " 1isn000
o 108,874 2 1,096,900
Ambala :'.ao.oo: 156 z.:g.::ll
: 60,31 " ;
;l:)!:" 3 1,31,518 1,240 1,32,766
Hoshisrpur . 3 2,958,046 132 178
Nl - X 4 70,132 1,208 3,71,535
Ludbians .. . “ 2,486,674 :.oe?’ ﬁz.gg:
e - & les0 1,003 o,';a'.sel
- 4,51,232 1,436 4
(A;:}i:'.; : & z,':'r.m " 485 2,37,626
Sialkot " p " 2,358,140 786 2,38,020
Gujranwala . 1,00,022 489 1,90,511
Sheikhupurs 1,158,160 191 1,18,350
Gujrat e ; 1,565,035 1,020 1,58,055
Shahpur 2,08,803 50 2,08,853
oo ol 2 1,536,568 191 156,759
Rawalpindi .. i s,ss.go 1:: &:ab.g
Atsock .. : : 90,351
Mispwali . i : 1,17,848 454 1,18,302
Montgomery ., . ¥ 1,75,802 413 1,76,305
Lyalipur .. : : 2.57,000 1,143 258238
Jhang palk . B 1,394,704 86 1,34,880
Multan - . i 2,656,467 707 2,67,174
Muzatiargarh : 1,18,139 124 1,18,263
Ders Ghazi Kbaa 93 1568 2,457 05,616
Total for 1935-36 65,18,780 16,838 65,35,618
Tosal for 193¢-35 73,564,229 20,213 73,714,442




or'sy | estL
99088 | 699l
03L'08 189'1
PLI'6S 108°'s
8L | erL't
seo'vr | 1es's
¥aa 890°F

-

I

e |

]

il

=l
930°'s -+ | osg’L f Ly '
el i o
HEIRRER:
i § m wm “ m m
1HE ARRIAR
48 A

i . w

g 5

i

9861 Y4V 1810 Buspue ivak oy 4of qolund oy V! sdwupys OIOIP

“II1 I NERELVLS dNVLS

npuoy fo punooow wo adiay Jo avisp Busnoyg



Showing delails of Receipts on account of Non-Judicial Stamp

STAMP STATEMENT ITI—coneld.

8 in the Punjab for the year ending 31st Mareh,

1936 —coneld.
4 e o -
5' 32 : :
© i '] - =
2 ws a -
g2 22 z
: | s 0| 4
. 33 i § - 2
i 3 EE g8 - 2 } 3
: THEE |3 g |}
3 3 : . g $
3 g = H = 5 . 2 E
3 : : @
i £3 ) ] = g = = &
£ B o 23 g8 | % i
s | Es| § | 3 il 3 :
L| = B o s L A =
—_— — e g e — — ——
> 2 3 4 5 5 B i, ° o
- oo S W ¢ X o
Rs. R Re Rs. Ra, Ras. Rs. Ra.
Hoshiarpar 1,18,007 " 1s g pes ol b 320 1 10,508 1.391.:;&5
1,81,560 504 566 9,7 g 445 4,808 | 2,02183
Jullundur R
1,17,878 1,216 314 6,684 & 108 7453 | 1,36,583
Loudhisas Sk
Ferozepore 1,14,031 679 213 13,03 153 17,506 | 1,48,640
o 420,046 | 4,812 | 04,634 | 7087 | 67,276 | 20,514 | 33,943 1308 | 15,998 | 643860
y 002 24,314 1.856 4,660 018 b
Amritsar 2,608,747 | 13574 | 5320 | 15 10,88 | 3,46,058

al



Glll'dllpu

Gujranwalg
Bhe&hnpnn
Gujrat
Shahpur
Jhelum

Multan

Muzaffargarh
Dera Ghasi Khan

Total for 1935-36
Total for 1034-35

78,252
92,210
85,435

62,732
66,165
43,775
1,10,787
47,486
43,032
59,344
1,21,364
51,413
99,668
187,581
23,237

25,605,450

26,96,587

’

2 231 . 10,048 | .. 3,050 36 5,095
667 103 13,705 3,050 132 2,431
151 384 9,856 3,060 122 3,495

. 7,087 1,800 3,427

2,453 & 77 1,775 72 4,103

356 | 744 9,146 | .. 2,353 138 4,832
110 187 . 6,105 = 1,400 82 3,370
1,212 | 1,850 1497 | 18,433 | 2,793 . 348 7,304
2 27 3 4469 | .. e 74 4229

1 e 1037 | .. 1,350 87| 8702

382 | 33,680 11,204 . 1,950 210 4,415
606 | 69,241 13,472 303 | 3,107 556 4,558
- 6,161 2,100 40 4,196

3,173 | 2,000 17,216 834 | 2,600 208 3,586

A 111 P 6,111 1,053 20 2,642
106 67 5,490 850 6 2,762

97,705 (1,82,374 | 24,845 | 3,41,779 | 26,5674 | 96,205 6,021 4790

20,307 125,008 | 20,032 | 3,67,164 | 24,484 [1,06,574 T 7,384 | 2,03,669

F

96,710
1,12,388
1,02,298

58,536

76,966

83,734

55,119
1.44,014

56,277

58,543
1,11,276
2,13,207

63,910
1,29,183

47,518

32,518

34,25,932

—_—

35,90,687




vi

STAMP STATEMENT IV.

Arrangements for the vend of stamps in the Punjab during

the year ending 31st March, 1935,

DIscouNT ALLOWED To VEXDORS.

Hissar
goh'nk
urgion
Karpal
Ambala
Sim'a
Kangra
Hoshiarpur
Jullandar
Ludhisna
Ferozepore
Lahore
Amritsar
Gurdaspur
Sialkot
Gujranwals
Sheikhapora
Gnjrat
Shah par
Jhelum
Rawalpiodi
Atrock
Mianwali
Mont omery
Lyallpur
Jhang
Multan
Muzaffargarh

Dera Ghazi Khan

Total for 1035-36

Total for 1034-35

—

a
i | §]:
; 2 | :
a
ToTaL.
’ 3 i i
3 3 z
: = :
Z £ 34
2 3 4 5
Ra. ‘Ra. Ra.

p 10 810 1,2 1,878
- 13 759 1,33 1,002
x 23 481 849 1,375
29 21 721 1,728 2,449
i 82 086 2,601 3,677
3 4 188 498 684
¥ 86 n84 1,266 1,840
e 76 1,341 4,052 6.023
) 0 1,619 7,033 8,652
= i) 064 3,446 4,810
e 03 1,210 4,052 5,262

- 139 4212 7,132 11,344
3 93 1,755 7,181 8,038
- 102 1,050 2,744 3,843
- 82 1,060 3,240 4,300

. 61 736 2,503 3,320

X 53 496 1,573 2,060
& 62 699 2,154 3,053
=3 78 851 2,517 3,371
o 63 B85 1,673 2,208
e ] 1,302 3,506 4,988
e 57 301 1,906 2,207
g 32 489 1,806 T 2,308
- 32 723 2,158 2,881

. 20 850 3,581 4,431
5 52 585 1,787 2,352
o Bt 048 3,477 4,425
s 48 524 1,501 2,117

: a2 914 418 1,332
= 1,724 27,722 80,508 1,08,320
& 1,825 30,085 87,053 1,18,038




s

Vil

STAMP STATEMENT V.

Insufficiently stamped or unstamped instruments on which
duty and penalty were levied by Civil Courts and Collectors
in the Punjab during the year ending 31st March, 1936.

By COURTS OR PERSONS
RECEIVING EVIDENOR

By CoLLEoTORS UNDER

UNDER SEorions 32, 87, 40 aND
sgotioN 35 or Acor IT | 41 or Aot JT oF 1890.
or 1890,
- '
i |3 |} 3i
= b
% 5 B 13
X i 5 i3
ed | pE3 | 5% | pEd
z a = =
2 4 5
Rs. Ras.
Hissar = = 315 3,718 20 279
Rohtak o A 267 2,814 v .s
Gurgaon " 2y 181 1,641 7 171
Karnal = ia '02 5,105 . .
Ambala e = 132 1,463 6 46
Simla e = 89 1,239 23 206
Kangra 48 ,, 317 8,195 219 981
Hoshiarpur EW 720 10,234 17 364
Jullunduar &F o 387 4,603 21 222
Ludhiana o4 ~ 126 6,856 82 870
. Forozepore i oy 530 17,136 32 331
Lahore = Te 738 5,416 44 9,841
Amritsar s B 715 7,848 130 2,490
Gurdaspur d 308 4,188 61 634
Bialkot : 194 2,011 34 413
‘Gujran wals 4 . 273 3,149 12 275
Bheikhupura 5 314 3,207 21 213
Gujrat y i 225 3,456 48 530
Shahpur = o 242 4473 7 237
Jhelum g 391 3,218 48 129
Rawalpindi e o 670 6,972 15 350
Attock . e 314 4,229 ot - <
Mianwali - 3 266 3,333 45 464
Montgomery .. 4 211 2,605 81 1,716
Lyallpur % ks 327 3,044 54 697
Jhang . A 222 3,354 16 837
Multan %a o 297 3,072 12 366
Muzaffargarh ; ¥ 172 2,295 25 415
Dera Ghazi Khan .. 3. 244 2,706 b 50
Total for 1035-36 9,200 1,30,576 1,083 22,726
Total for 1934-35 3 12,458 1,83,638 022 20,805

205 & 117 FC—117—31-8-36—SGPP Lahore.






